To determine tree ownership within the Tree Inventory Study Area, parcel 
fabric was available to download from the Region’s open data platform, illustrating the general 
right-of-way and private property linework. 

4.1.1 Individual Street Tree Inventory 

A total of seven hundred and forty-six (746) individual trees were inventoried an assessed within 
and outside the Tree Inventory Study Area. Table 1 below provides a summary of tree locations 
within and outside the Tree Inventory Study area, and Appendix B summarizes the data 
collected for each tree, including species name, DBH (cm), location and recommended action.

[...]

Fair 114 

Poor 38 

Dead 27 

Total 746 

4.1.2 Prism Sweep Inventory 

A total of thirty-eight (38) prism sweep survey locations were plotted within ten (10) ELC 
communities within the woodlot between Keele Street and Dufferin Street. A total of five 
hundred and twenty-four (524) individual trees were identified within the 38 survey locations. 

As individual trees were not surveyed within the woodlot at the time of the Preliminary Design, 
the values from the total basal area were extrapolated to calculate the stand basal area for each